RMC: Oil and Natural Gas Reserves Management Committee of the Company
Sinopec Finance Co.: Sinopec Finance Co., Ltd.
Century Bright: Sinopec Century Bright Capital Investment, Ltd.
CSRC: China Securities Regulatory Commission.
Hong Kong Stock Exchange: The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Hong Kong Listing Rules: Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

CONVERSION:
For domestic production of crude oil, 1 tonne = 7.1 barrels;
For overseas production of crude oil: 1 tonne = 7.22 barrels in 2021, 1 tonne = 7.20 barrels in 2020, 1 tonne = 7.21 barrels in 2019;
For production of natural gas, 1 cubic meter = 35.31 cubic feet;
Refinery throughput is converted at 1 tonne = 7.35 barrels.

3CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION Annual Report 2021

P
ri

nc
ip

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 D
at

a
an

d
 I

nd
ic

at
or

s

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL DATA AND INDICATORS

1 FINANCIAL DATA AND INDICATORS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASS

(1) Principal financial data

For the year ended 31 December

2021

2020
After

adjustment

2020
Before

adjustment Change

2019
After

adjustment

2019
Before

adjustment
Items RMB million RMB million RMB million (%) RMB million RMB million

Operating income 2,740,884 2,104,724 2,105,984 30.2 2,957,868 2,959,799
Operating profit 112,414 50,803 50,331 121.3 90,273 90,134
Profit before taxation 108,348 48,441 47,969 123.7 90,250 90,111
Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 71,208 33,271 32,924 114.0 57,643 57,619
Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity shareholders of the Company excluding
 extraordinary gains and losses 72,220 (1,565) (1,565) – 54,280 54,280
Net cash flow from operating activities 225,174 168,520 167,518 33.6 154,380 153,619

2021
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Operating income 576,559 684,214 740,918 739,193 2,740,884
Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 18,160 21,266 20,603 11,179 71,208
Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company
 excluding extraordinary gains and losses 17,674 20,746 20,300 13,500 72,220
Net cash flow from operating activities (15,188) 63,535 68,397 108,430 225,174

For the year ended 31 December

2021

2020
After

adjustment

2020
Before

adjustment Change

2019
After

adjustment

2019
Before

adjustment
Items RMB million RMB million RMB million (%) RMB million RMB million

Total assets 1,889,255 1,738,896 1,733,805 8.6 1,765,702 1,760,286
Total liabilities 973,214 850,176 849,929 14.5 882,554 881,912
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 775,102 747,294 742,463 3.7 744,738 739,965
Total number of shares (1,000 shares) 121,071,210 121,071,210 121,071,210 – 121,071,210 121,071,210

(2) Principal financial indicators

For the year ended 31 December

2021

2020
After

adjustment

2020
Before

adjustment Change

2019
After

adjustment

2019
Before

adjustment
Items RMB Yuan RMB Yuan RMB Yuan (%) RMB Yuan RMB Yuan

Basic earnings per share 0.588 0.275 0.272 113.8 0.476 0.476
Diluted earnings per share 0.588 0.275 0.272 113.8 0.476 0.476
Basic earnings per share (excluding extraordinary gains and losses) 0.597 (0.013) (0.013) – 0.448 0.448
Weighted average return on net assets (%) 9.35 4.46 4.44 4.89  7.85 7.90

percentage
   points
Weighted average return (excluding extraordinary gains and losses) 9.49 (0.21) (0.21) 9.70  7.39 7.44
 on net assets (%) percentage
   points
Net cash flow from operating activities per share 1.860 1.392 1.384 33.6 1.275 1.269

For the year ended 31 December

2021

2020
After

adjustment

2020
Before

adjustment Change

2019
After

adjustment

2019
Before

adjustment
Items RMB Yuan RMB Yuan RMB Yuan (%) RMB Yuan RMB Yuan

Net assets attributable to equity shareholders of the Company per share 6.402 6.172 6.132 3.7 6.151 6.112